in the Blora District Court jurisdiction, consecutively have carried out several acts that 

have a relationship such that they must be seen as an act that continues intentionally 

and unlawfully owns goods that have a total price of approximately Rp. 

161,200,000.00 (one hundred sixty-one million two hundred thousand rupiah) wholly 

or partly belonging to another person, namely Br. Parmin Bin Ngaijan or at least does 

not belong to the accused, but the defendant's authority is not due to crime. Starting 

from the wishes of Br. Parmin bin Ngaijan who wanted to include his brother-in-law

[...]

fulfilled; 

x Element with the intention to benefit oneself or others by breaking the law 

Considering, that based on the description above, the Defendant's actions several 

times requested a sum of money from witness Parmin to the amount of 

Rp.161,200,000.00 (one hundred sixty-one million two hundred thousand rupiah) 

so that witness AM Evendi could become a member of the Tamtama TNI AD but it 

turns out that up to now the witness AM Evendi cannot be a member of the Army 

Commander and the money amounting to Rp.161,200,000.00 (one hundred sixty-

one million two hundred thousand rupiah) has not been returned by the 

defendant to the witness Parmin so that it is detrimental to the witness Parmin 

shows that the defendant's actions were carried out against the law and the 

Defendant's actions had benefited the Defendant. Considering, that based on the